Secured bank loans 22.1 (70,057) (78,795) (11,808) (12,143) (39,826) (15,018)
Unsecured bank loans 22.1 (162,873) (172,948) (63,184) (35,979) (61,594) (12,191)
Finance lease liabilities under
agreements

22.2
(7,849) (8,239) (2,605) (2,501) (3,133) -

Trade and other payables and due
to related parties

12
and
23 (33,287) (33,287) (33,275) - - (12)

Derivative financial assets

Foreign exchange derivative
forwards

10.a 187 187 187 - - -

Derivative financial liabilities

Change in exchange rate used for
hedging purposes

22.3 (212) (212) (102) (73) (37) -

Total  (274,091) (293,294) (110,787) (50,696) (104,590) (27,221)

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

42

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

c)   Market risk, continued

c.1) Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk arises mainly from sources of financing that exposed the Company to variable interest rates
indexed on the London Inter‐Bank Offer Rate ("LIBOR”).

At every year‐end, the financial instruments of SM‐SAAM and its subsidiaries, subject to changes in rates, are
as follows:

As of December 31, 2017

Debtor entity Acquirer Total
Debt

Interest rate
agreed

Effective
tax rate

Financial
cost for the

period

ThUS$

Sensitivity
analysis

finance costs
+ 100 bp
ThUS$

Sensitivity
analysis

finance costs
- 100 bp
ThUS$

Iquique Terminal Internacional S.A. Banco Estado 3,039 Libor 180+2.5% 4.13% (126) (138) (113)

Inarpi S.A. Banco Santander Madrid 13,160 Libor +1.8% 4.89% (644) (708) (579)

SAAM Remolques S. A. de C. V. Corpbanca New York Branch 32,572 Libor 180+3% 4.31% (1,404) (1,544) (1,263)

Sociedad Operadora de Puertos de
Estiba y Desestiba Costa Rica

Banco Estado 9,504 Libor 180+2.0% 3.53% (335) (369) (302)

Sociedad Portuaria de Caldera S.A. Banco Davivienda de Costa Rica 3,417 Libor + 5.5% 6.42% (219) (241) (197)

Sociedad Portuaria de Caldera S.A. BAC San José  de Costa Rica 1,463 Libor + 5.5% 6.28% (92) (101) (83)

Sociedad Portuaria Granelera de
Caldera S.A.

Banco Davivienda de Costa Rica 3,213 Libor + 5.35% 6.65% (214) (235) (192)

Sociedad Portuaria Granelera de
Caldera S.A.

BAC San José  de Costa Rica 29,099 Libor + 4.25% 5.68% (1,653) (1,818) (1,488)

Florida International Terminal, LLc Banco Crédito e Inversiones 1,526 Libor + 3% 5.12% (78) (86) (70)

SAAM SMIT Marine Canada Scotibank Canada (75% fixed rate 25%
variable rate)

4,667 BA de Canada +
1.75%

5.71% (266) (293) (240)

Total variable rate financial liabilities 103,567   (5,031) (5,533) (4,527)

Total interest‐bearing financial liabilities (Notes 22.1 , 22.2, 22.4 and 22.5) 327,402

Proportion of financial liabilities
with variable rate

 31.63%

As of December 31, 2016

Debtor entity Acquirer Total
Debt

Interest rate
agreed

Effective
tax rate

Financial cost
for the period

ThUS$

Sensitivity
analysis finance
costs + 100 bp

ThUS$

Sensitivity analysis
finance costs

- 100 bp
ThUS$

Iquique Terminal Internacional S.A. Banco Estado 6,070 Libor 180+2.5% 3.93% (260) (326) (194)

SAAM S.A. Banco Santander Chile 24,948 Libor 30+2.1% 2.85% (828) (1,119) (537)

Inarpi S.A. Banco Santander 7,092 Libor +1.8% 3.12% (14) (18) (10)

SAAM Remolques S. A. de C. V. Corpbanca New York Branch 40,837 Libor 180+3% 3.91% (1,661) (2,086) (1,236)

Total variable rate financial liabilities 78,947   (2,749) (3,549) (1,977)

Total interest‐bearing financial liabilities (Notes 22.1 and 22.2) 240,779

Proportion of financial liabilities
with variable rate

 32.79%

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

43

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

c)   Market risk, continued

c.1) Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis, continued

The method used to determine the effect of interest rate variations for variable rate financial instruments
that are not hedged is by increasing the interest rate by 100 basis points in order to determine an adjusted
rate and its effect at each period‐end.

As of December 31, 2017, liabilities at variable interest rates amounted to ThUS$ 101,660 (ThUS$ 78,957 as

[…]

Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Ch$ 32,023 (29,723) 2,300 (209) 256  28,510 - 28,510 (2,592) 3,168

CAD - - - - -  73,844 (28,620) 45,224 (4,111) 5,025

MXP 9,926 (17,063) (7,137) 648 (793)  - - - - -

Total effect on profit or loss  439 (537)

Total effect on equity (6,703) 8,193

(1) The effect of the exchange rate variation is recorded against equity, in translation reserves.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity, continued

In 2016 the foreign currency exposure is presented as follows:

  Effect on profit or loss   Effect on Equity (1)

  Assets Liabilities
Net

position

Variation
+10% exchange

rate

Variation
-10% exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

position

Variation
+10% exchange

rate

Variation
-10% exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Ch$ 34,280 (33,154) 1,126 (102) 125   122,655 (8,481) 114,174 (10,380) 12,687

CAD - - - -  -   68,784 (31,294) 37,490 (3,408) 4,166

MXP 30,214 (19,788) 10,426 (948) 1,158   - - -  - -

Total effect on profit or loss  (1,050) 1,283

 Total effect on equity (13,788) 16,853

(1) The effect of the exchange rate variation is recorded against equity, in translation reserves.

The variables used to calculate the currency sensitivities for 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

  2017   2016

Currency Exchange rate

+10%
Exchange

rate
variation

-10% Exchange
rate variation

Exchange
rate

+10%
Exchange

rate
variation

-10% Exchange
rate variation

Ch$ 614.75 676.22 553.28   669.47 736.42 602.52
MXP 19.6558 21.6214 17.6902   20.6273 22.6900 18.5646
CAD 1.2519 1.3771 1.1267   1.3433 1.4776 1.2090

The effects recorded in equity correspond to the conversion effect of those companies whose
functional currency is equivalent to the currency of the country in which they operate, considering the
conversion criteria established in IAS 21.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

e) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses resulting from a variety of causes associated with
the processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure of the Company and to external factors other